SWM Ponds Routine inspections 
and maintenance. 
Additional condition 
assessment project. 

Routine inspections were 
performed, and maintenance 
including seasonal management of 
vegetation. 

No 

Catch Basins Annual inspection 
and cleaning 
program. 

Four hundred and ninety-six (496) 
Catchbasins were 
inspected/cleaned in 2025 by 
Town’s contractor. 

No 

Operational Issues and Corrective Actions 

All maintenance was performed on behalf of the Owner, by qualified Operators or qualified 

contracted service providers who exercise due diligence in ensuring the works, and the related